## HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2019 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Education to Original House Bill No. 562 by Representative Emerson

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1
- 2 On page 3, line 14, between "<u>clinical</u>" and "<u>experiences</u>" insert "<u>or practical</u>"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 4 On page 5, line 17, change "<u>boards.</u>" to "<u>board.</u>"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- On page 5, line 18, after "Louisiana" delete the remainder of the line and insert "Association
  of Private Colleges and Schools."
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 9 On page 7, delete lines 21 and 22 in their entirety and at the beginning of line 23, change 10 "(5)" to "(4)"
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- 12 On page 8, delete line 15, and insert the following:
- 13 "(1) Properly completed application forms provided by the board."
- 14 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 6</u>
- On page 8, at the end of line 28, delete the period "." and insert "or its equivalent issued by
  the local governing authority."
- 17 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- 18 On page 9, between lines 11 and 12 insert the following:
- 19 "(13) A notarized affidavit stating that neither the owner or solicitor
  20 has pleaded guilty to a felony or has been found guilty of a felony."
- 21 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 8</u>
- 22 On page 9, at the beginning of line 12, change "(13)" to "(14)"
- 23 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 9</u>
- On page 9, line 16, after "(2)(a)" delete the remainder of the line and delete line 17 and insert
  "Financial statements of the school prepared by an independent certified public accountant
  for the previous business year."
- 27 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 10</u>
- 28 On page 9, after line 29, insert the following:
- 29 "(8) Properly completed application forms provided by the board."

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- 2 On page 17, at the end of line 15, delete "<u>of an owner</u>"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 12
- 4 On page 22, after line 27, insert the following:

5 "J. The board shall adopt necessary rules and regulations based on 6 recommendations from the commission providing for the cessation of 7 payments into the Student Protection Fund by schools licensed under the 8 provisions of this Chapter upon the fund balance reaching a minimum of 9 eight hundred thousand dollars and for the resumption of payments into the 10 fund whenever the fund balance is less than seven hundred fifty thousand 11 dollars.

12 K.(1) Notwithstanding the provisions of Subsection A of this 13 Section, there is hereby established a special account within the Proprietary School Student Protection Fund to be known as the Proprietary School 14 15 Student Records and Administration Account, hereafter in this Subsection referred to as the "administration account". Any balance in the Student 16 17 Protection Fund on July 1, 2000, that exceeds eight hundred thousand dollars, 18 as provided in Subsection F of this Section, shall be deposited into the administration account. All interest earned on the fund after July 1, 2000, 19 20 shall be deposited in the administration account. All deposits made to the Student Protection Fund after July 1, 2000, shall be made in accordance with 21 22 the provisions of this Section. 23 (2) Amounts from the administration account shall be pledged and

24
 24
 25
 26
 26
 27
 27
 28
 29
 29
 20
 21
 21
 22
 23
 24
 25
 26
 26
 27
 28
 29
 29
 20
 21
 21
 22
 23
 24
 25
 26
 26
 27
 28
 29
 29
 20
 20
 21
 21
 22
 23
 24
 25
 26
 27
 28
 29
 29
 20
 21
 21
 21
 21
 21
 21
 21
 21
 21
 22
 23
 24
 25
 26
 27
 28
 29
 29
 20
 21
 21
 21
 21
 22
 23
 24
 24
 24
 24
 25
 26
 27
 28
 29
 29
 20
 21
 21
 21
 21
 21
 21
 21
 21
 21
 21
 21
 21
 21
 22
 23
 24
 24
 24
 24
 24
 24
 24
 24
 24
 24
 24
 24
 24
 24
 24
 24
 24
 24
 24
 24
 24
 24
 24
 24
 24
 24
 2

27 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 13</u>

28 On page 25, line 18, between "keep" and "records" delete "electronic"

- 29 AMENDMENT NO. 14
- 30 On page 26, delete lines 6 through 10 in their entirety